No. 190, S.]

[Published June 1, 1917.

CHAPTER 302

AN ACT to create paragraph (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.36 of the statutes, relating to maintaining, strengthening, repairing, adding to and supervising the system of levees on the Wisconsin river in the counties of Columbia and Sauk, in the vicinity of Portage, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.36 of the statutes to be numbered and to read:

(20.36) (2) (d) There is appropriated from the drainage fund, in addition to the unexpended balances of the appropriations made by chapter 5 laws of the special session of 1912, chapter 166 laws of 1913, and chapter 534 laws of 1915, annually, for three years beginning July 1, 1918, to the commissioners appointed pursuant to chapter 419 laws of 1903, five thousand dollars, for maintaining, repairing, strengthening, adding to and supervising the system of levees on the Wisconsin river in the counties of Columbia and Sauk, in the vicinity of Portage. There having been heretofore paid into the general fund from the proceeds of the swamp and overflowed lands a sum of money in excess of the amount herein appropriated, the state treasurer is directed to transfer to the drainage fund from the general fund on July 1, 1918, five thousand dollars, on July 1, 1919, five thousand dollars, and on July 1, 1920, five thousand dollars. When the work provided for in this paragraph shall have been completed, the said commissioners shall make a complete detailed report to the governor of all moneys expended hereunder, and shall make such other reports as the commissioners shall from time to time deem necessary or as may be required by the governor.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 29, 1917.